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Package Contents 1 SNO108A / SNOT08AD / SNO116A / SNO116AD Serial Console Server 1 SN9108 / SN9116 Serial Console Server

1 SNO132 / SNO132D / SNO148 / SNO148D Serial 2 Serial Adapters (1 x SA0141; 1 x SA0142) 1 Power Cord
Console Server 1 Laptop USB Console Cable 1 Mounting Kit
2 Serial Adapters (1 x SA0141; 1 x SA0142) 2 Power Cords (Only for SNOT08A / SNO116A) 1 Lok-U-Plug
1 Laptop USB Console Cable 1 Mounting Kit 1 Lok-U-Plug Installation Tool
2 Power Cords (Only for SNO132 / SN0148) 2 Lok-U-Plugs (Only for SNOT08A / SNO116A) 1 Foot Pad Set (4 pcs.)
1 Mounting Kit 1 Lok-U-Plug Installation Tool (Only for SNO108A / SNO116A) 1 Software CD
1 Foot Pad Set (4 pcs.) 1 Foot Pad Set (4 pcs.) 1 User Instructions
1 Software CD 1 Software CD
1 User Instructions 1 User Instructions

Hardware Installation
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Support and Documentation Notice
All information, documentation, firmware, software utilities, and
specifications contained in this package are subject to change without
prior notification bythe manufacturer.

To reduce the environmental impact of our products, ATEN
documentation and software can be found online at
http://www.aten.com/download/

. Scan for
Technical Support more information
www.aten.com/support

EMC Information

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
INTERFERENCE STATEMENT:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed
to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference when the equipment is operated in a
commercial environment. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance
with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in
which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.
Warning: Operation of this equipment in a residential environment could cause radio
interference.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:(1) this device mat not cause harmful interference, and(2) this device
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.
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Hardware Review @
Front View

. Power LEDs

. Port LEDs

. LAN LEDs

. Reset Switch

. PON Port

. Modem Port

. Local Console Port

. Laptop USB Console Port
. USB Ports
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Rear View

. Grounding Terminal

. Power Switches

. LAN Ports

. Serial Ports

. Power Sockets

. Power Sockets (With holes for Lok-U-Plug cable holders)
. DC Terminal Block
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Hardware Installation o
Rack Mounting - Front

To mount the unit at the front of the rack, do the following:
1. Remove the screws at the front of the unit.

2. Use the M3 x 8 Phillips head hex screws supplied with the rack mount kit to
screw the rack mounting brackets into the front of the unit.

3. Position the device in the front of the rack and align the holes in the mounting
brackets with the holes in the rack.

4. Screw the mounting brackets to the rack.

Installation

1. Use a grounding wire to ground the unit by connecting one end of the wire
to the Serial Console Server’s grounding terminal (located on the back panel),
and the other end of the wire to a suitable grounded object.

Note: Do not omit this step. Proper grounding helps to prevent damage to
the unit from surges or static electricity.

2. For each server or serial device with a DB9 connector, plug an RJ-45-to-Serial
adapter into its serial port. Use standard straight-through Ethernet cable to
connect any available port on the Serial Console Server’s rear panel to the RJ-
45-to-Serial adapter.

Note: Two RJ-45-to-Serial adapters (1 x SA0142; 1 x SA0141) are included in
the SNO108A/SNOT16A/SNO132/SN0148 package. Additional adapters
require a separate purchase. Please contact your dealer.

3. For serial devices with RJ-45 connectors, use Ethernet rollover cable or a
special pinout cable to connect any available port on the Serial Console
Server's rear panel to the serial RJ-45 port.

4. Plug the cables that connect the Serial Console Server to the network into the
primary and backup LAN ports, located on the unit's rear panel.

Serveur pour consoles série SNO108A/SNO108AD/SN0O116A/SNO116AD/SN0132/SN0132D/SN0148/SN0148D/SN9108/SN9116 - Guide de démarrage rapide
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. (Optional 1) If you choose to install a serial modem for OOB operation,

use standard Cat 5e cable to connect any available port on the SNO108A/
SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148's front panel to a DTE-to-DCE serial adapter, then
plug the adapter into the modem's serial port.

(Optional 2) If you choose to install a serial modem for OOB operation,

use standard Ethernet cable to connect any available port on the SN9108 /
SN9116's rear panel to a DTE to DCE serial adapter, then plug the adapter
into the modem's serial port.

. (Optional) If you wish to use a console terminal connection, use Cat 5e cable

to connect the SNOT08A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148 Console port to the
DTE-to-DTE serial adapter SAO141 or SA0143. Connect the adapter’s serial
connector to the console terminal or the COM port of the computer you will
use for the console terminal.

. (Optional) If you are using a laptop USB console to control the SNO108A/

SNO116A/SN0132/SNO148 locally, use the laptop USB cable included in the
package to connect the laptop to the SNOT08A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148's
LUC port, located on the unit's front panel.

. (Optional) If you are using USB devices (such as USB storage devices, USB

hubs, USB LAN cards) with your SNOT08A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148, connect
them to these three Type A female USB ports.

. For AC models: Use the AC power cord provided with this package to connect

the SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SNO148/SN9108/SN9116's Power Socket to
an AC power source. For DC models: Connect the DC power source to the
SNOT08AD/SNO116AD/SN0132D/SN0148D's DC terminal block.

Securing the Cables

For added safety, use ATEN Lok-U-Plug cable holders to secure the power cables
in place on the unit. Secure the cable holders using the specially designed holes
around the individual power sockets. (See the SNO108A/SNO116A/SN9108/
SN9116 user manual for more details.)
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Description de I'appareil ®
Vue avant

. Voyants d'alimentation (Power)

. Voyants des ports

. Voyants LAN

. Bouton de réinitialisation

. Port PON

. Port modem

. Port de console locale

. Port de console USB pour ordinateur portable
. Ports USB
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Vue arriére

. Prise de terre

. Interrupteurs d'alimentation

. Ports LAN

. Ports série

. Prises d'alimentation

. Prises d'alimentation (avec orifices pour supports de cable Lok-U-Plug)
. Bornier CC
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Installation du matériel ®
Montage sur bati - Fixation avant

Pour monter |'appareil a I'avant du bati, procédez comme suit :
1. Retirez les vis situées a I'avant de I'appareil.

2. Utilisez les 8 vis cruciformes a tétes hexagonales M3 fournies avec le kit de
montage sur bati pour visser les supports de montage sur bati sur I'avant de
I'appareil.

3. Positionnez I'appareil sur I'avant du bati et alignez les trous des supports de
montage avec les trous du bati.

4. Vissez les supports de fixation sur le bati.

Installation

1. Pour mettre I'unité a la terre, reliez une extrémité du cable a la borne de terre de I'unité
serveur pour consoles série (sur le panneau arriere) et |'autre extrémité a un objet
correctement mis a la terre.

Remarque : ne sautez pas cette étape. Une mise a la terre correcte protege
I'appareil de I'électricité statique et des surtensions.

2. Pour chaque serveur ou périphérique série doté d'un connecteur DB9, branchez un
adaptateur RJ45 vers série dans son port série. Utilisez un cable Ethernet standard
direct pour connecter |'adaptateur RJ45 vers série a n'importe quel port disponible
sur le panneau arriére de I'unité serveur pour consoles série.

Remarque : deux adaptateurs RJ45 vers série (1 adaptateur SA0142 et 1
adaptateur SA0141) sont fournis avec I'unité SNO108A/SNO1164/
SNO132/SN0148. Si vous souhaitez d'autres adaptateurs, vous devez
les acheter séparément. Veuillez contacter votre revendeur.

3. Pour les périphériques série dotés de connecteurs RJ45, utilisez un cable Ethernet a
enrouler ou un cable a brochage spécial pour raccorder le port RJ45 série a n'importe
quel port disponible du panneau arriere de I'unité serveur pour consoles série.

4. Branchez les cables qui connectent le serveur pour consoles série au réseau sur les
ports LAN primaire et de sauvegarde situés sur le panneau arriére de |'unité.
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. (Facultatif 1) Si vous choisissez d'installer un modem série pour le fonctionnement

hors bande, utilisez un cable standard de catégorie 5e pour raccorder n'importe
quel port disponible du panneau arriére de I'unité SNO108A/SNO116A/SNO132/
SNO0148 a un adaptateur série DTE vers DCE, puis branchez I'adaptateur sur le port
série du modem.

(Facultatif 2) Si vous choisissez d'installer un modem série pour le fonctionnement
hors bande, utilisez un cable Ethernet standard pour raccorder tout port disponible
sur le panneau arriére de I'appareil SN9108/SN9116 a un adaptateur série DTE
vers DCE, puis branchez |'adaptateur sur le port série du modem.

. (Facultatif) Si vous souhaitez effectuer une connexion a un terminal de console, utilisez

un cable de catégorie 5e pour raccorder le port console de 'unité SNOT108A/SNO116A/
SNO132/SN0148 a |'adaptateur série DTE vers DTE SA0141 ou SA0143. Connectez le
connecteur série de |'adaptateur au terminal de console ou au port COM de I'ordinateur
que vous utiliserez comme terminal de console.

. (Facultatif) Si vous utilisez une console USB pour ordinateur portable pour contréler le

SNO108A/SNO116A/SNO132/SN0148 localement, utilisez le cable de console USB pour
ordinateur portable fourni dans I'emballage pour connecter I'ordinateur portable au port
de console USB pour ordinateur portable du SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148 situé
sur le panneau avant de I'appareil.

(Facultatif) Si vous utilisez des périphériques USB (tels que des périphériques de stockage
USB, des concentrateurs USB, des cartes LAN USB) dans votre installation,
connectez-les a ces trois ports USB femelles de type A. (SNO108A/SNO1T16A/
SNO132/SN0148)

Pour les modéles CA : Utilisez le cordon d'alimentation CA fourni avec cet
emballage pour brancher la prise électrique du SNOT08A/SNO116A/SN0O132/
SNO148/SN9108/SN9116 a une source électrique CA. Pour les modeles CC :

Branchez la source électrique CC au bornier CC du SNO108AD/SNO116AD/
SNO132D/SN0148D.

Fixation des cables

Pour augmenter la sécurité, utilisez les supports de cable Lok-U-Plug ATEN pour fixer
les cables provenant de vos appareils sur I'unité. Fixez les supports de cable en utilisant
les orifices prévus a cet effet autour des différentes prises d‘alimentation. (Plus plus

de détails, consultez le manuel d'utilisation des unités SNO108A/SNO1T16A/SN9108/
SN9116.)

SNO108A/SNO108AD/SNO1T16A/SNO116AD/SNO132/SNO132D/SN0148/SN0148D/SN9108/SN9116 Serieller Konsolserver Kurzanleitung

Hardwareiibersicht @
Vorderseitige Ansicht

. LED-Betriebsanzeigen

. Port-LED-Anzeigen

. LAN-LED-Anzeigen

. Schalter zum Zurlcksetzen
. PON-Anschluss

. Modemport

. Lokaler Konsolport

. Laptop-USB-Konsolport

. USB-Ports

tckseitige Ansicht

. Erdungsanschluss

. Netzschalter

. LAN-Ports

. Serielle Ports

. Netzeingangsbuchsen

. Netzeingangsbuchsen (mit Lochern fir die Lok-U-Plug-Kabelhalter)
. Gleichspannungsanschlussblock

Hardware installieren o
Rack-Montage - Vorderseite

Um das Geréat vorne im Rack einzubauen, gehen Sie folgendermal3en vor:
1. Lésen und entfernen Sie die Schrauben von der Vorderseite.
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2. Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten M3 x 8-Kreuzschlitzschrauben, um die
beiden Halterungen auf der Vorderseite des Gerates zu befestigen.

3. Setzen Sie das Gerat von vorne in das Rack ein. Richten Sie dabei die Lécher in
den Halterungen mit denen des Racks aus.

4. Verschrauben Sie die Halterungen am Rack.

Installation

1. Erden Sie die Einheit mithilfe eines Erdleiters. Verbinden Sie dazu das eine
Ende des Leiters mit der Erdungsschelle am serieller Konsolserver (diese
befindet sich auf der Geratertickseite) und das andere Ende mit einem
geerdeten Gegenstand.

Hinweis: Uberspringen Sie diesen Schritt keinesfalls. Eine ordnungsgeméaBe
Erdung schiitzt das Gerat vor Spannungsspitzen und statischer
Elektrizitat.

2. SchlieBen Sie einen RJ45-auf-seriell-Adapter an den DB9-Port aller Server
oder seriellen Gerate an. Verbinden Sie einen freien Port an der Ruckseite des
serieller Konsolserver mit dem RJ45-auf-seriell-Adapter. Verwenden Sie dazu
ein durchgeschleiftes Ethernet-Kabel.

Hinweis: Zum Lieferumfang des SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148
gehoren zwei RJ45-auf-seriell-Adapter (1 x SA0142; 1 x SA0141).
Wenn Sie weitere Adapter benotigen, mussen Sie sie separat
erwerben. Wenden Sie sich dazu an lhren Fachhandler.

3. Fur serielle Gerate mit RJ-45-Anschluss verwenden Sie ein gekreuztes Ethernet-
Kabel oder ein spezielles Pinout-Kabel und verbinden einen freien Port an der
Riickseite des serieller Konsolserver mit dem RJ-45-Port.

4. Verbinden Sie die Kabel, die den serieller Konsolserver mit dem Netzwerk
verbinden, mit dem ersten und zweiten LAN-Port auf der Geréateriickseite.
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. (Optional 1) Wenn Sie ein serielles Modem fur OOB-Betrieb installieren

mochten, verwenden Sie gewohnliches Kat. 5e-Kabel, und schlieBen Sie einen
beliebigen freien Port auf der Vorderseite des SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/
SNO0148 an einen seriellen DTE-auf-DCE-Adapter an. Verbinden Sie den
Adapter anschlieBend mit dem seriellen Port des Modems.

(Optional 2) Wenn Sie ein serielles Modem ftir OOB-Betrieb installieren
maochten, verwenden Sie gewohnliches Ethernet-Kabel, und schlieBen Sie
einen beliebigen freien Port auf der Vorderseite des SN9108 / SN9116 an einen
seriellen DTE-auf-DCE-Adapter an. Verbinden Sie den Adapter anschlieBend
mit dem seriellen Port des Modems.

(Optional) Wenn Sie eine Konsolterminalverbindung herstellen méchten,
verbinden Sie den Konsolport des SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SNO148 mit
dem seriellen DTE-auf-DTE-Adapter SA0141 oder SA0143. Verwenden Sie
dazu ein Kat. 5e-Netzwerkkabel. Verbinden Sie den seriellen Anschluss des
Adapters mit dem Konsolterminal oder mit dem COM-Port des Computers,
den Sie als Konsolterminal verwenden mochten.

. (Optional) Wenn Sie den SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148 lokal tber

eine Laptop-USB-Konsole steuern moéchten, verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte
Laptop-USB-Kabel, und verbinden Sie den Laptop mit dem Laptop-USB-
Konsolport des SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148. Dieser befindet sich auf
der Vorderseite des Gerates.

(Optional) Wenn Sie in lhrer Installation mit USB-Geraten arbeiten méchten
(z.B. USB-Massenspeichergerate, USB-Hubs, USB-Netzwerkkarten), verbinden
Sie sie mit den drei USB-Buchsen des Typs A. (SNO108A/SNO116A/SNO132/
SN0148)

Bei Modellen mit Wechselspannung: Verbinden Sie den
Wechselspannungsanschluss des SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/
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SNO148/SN9108/SN9116 Uber das mitgelieferte Netzkabel mit einer
Wechselspannungsversorgung. Bei Modellen mit Gleichspannung: Verbinden
Sie die Gleichspannungsversorgung mit dem Gleichspannungsanschlussblock
des SNOTO8AD/SNO116AD/SN0132D/SN0148D.

Kabel sicher verlegen

Verwenden Sie zur Sicherheit die Lok-U-Plug-Kabelhalter von ATEN, um die

von den angeschlossenen Geraten verlegten Kabel an der Einheit zu sichern.
Fixieren Sie die Kabelhalter an den angefertigten Lochern, die um die einzelnen
Steckdosen herum angebracht sind. (Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie dem
Benutzerhandbuch zum SNO108A/SNO116A/SN9108/SN9116.)

SNO108A/SNO108AD/SNO116A/SNO116AD/SNO132/SN0132D/SN0148/SN0148D/SN9108/SN9116 Servidor para consolas serie Guia rapida

Presentacion del hardware o
Vista frontal

. Indicadores de alimentacion

. Indicadores LED de los puertos

. Indicadores LAN

. Interruptor de reseteo

. Puerto PON

. Puerto para médem

. Puerto de consola local

. Puerto USB de consola de computadora portatil
. Puertos USB
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Vista posterior

. Toma de tierra

. Interruptores de alimentacién

. Puertos LAN

. Puertos serie

. Entradas de alimentacion

. Entradas de alimentacién (con agujeros para sujetadores de cables Lok-U-Plug)
. Blogue de terminales de CC

Instalar el hardware o

Montaje en rack - Fijacion frontal

Para montarla en la parte frontal del rack, haga lo siguiente:
1. Retire los tornillos de la parte frontal de la unidad.
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2. Utilice los tornillos de cabeza hexagonal M3 x 8 incluidos para atornillar los
soportes en los lados del panel frontal de la unidad.

3. Coloque el dispositivo en la parte delantera del rack y alinee los agujeros en
los marcos con los agujeros del rack.

4. Atornille las escuadras al rack.

Instalacion

1. Emplee un conductor de tierra para poner la unidad a masa. Para ello, conecte
un extremo del conductor al terminal de tierra del servidor para consolas
serie (ubicado en el panel posterior) y el otro extremo a un objeto ya puesto a
tierra.

Nota: no omita este paso. Una conexion correcta a tierra protege a la unidad
de la electricidad estatica y de las subidas de tension.

2. Para cada uno de los servidores o dispositivos serie con conector DB9, conecte
un adaptador RJ-45 a serie a su puerto serie. Emplee un cable Ethernet
convencional (no cruzado) para conectar el adaptador RJ-45 a serie a un
puerto libre en el panel posterior de la unidad servidor para consolas serie.
Nota: el paquete del SNOT08A/SNO116A/SNO132/SN0148 incluye dos

adaptadores RJ-45 a serie (1 x SA0142; 1 x SA0141). Si necesita mas
adaptadores, debera adquirirlos por separado. Péngase en contacto
con su revendedor.

3. Para los dispositivos serie que tengan puertos RJ-45, emplee un cable Ethernet
cruzado o un cable pinout especial y conecte cualquier puerto libre del panel
posterior de la unidad servidor para consolas serie al puerto serie RJ-45.

4. Conecte el cable que va a unir el servidor para consolas serie con la red a los
puertos LAN primario y secundario ubicados en la parte posterior del equipo.
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. (Opcional 1) Si se decide por instalar un médem serie para tener una conexion

de respaldo fuera de banda, emplee un cable de categoria 5e estandar para
conectar cualquiera de los puertos disponibles en el panel posterior del
SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148 a un adaptador serie DTE a DCE. Luego,
conecte el adaptador al puerto serie del médem.

(Opcional 2) Si se decide por instalar un moédem para poder conectarse fuera
de los horarios de oficina, emplee un cable Ethernet estandar para conectar
cualquiera de los puertos disponibles en el panel posterior del SN9108 /
SN9116 a un adaptador DTE a DCE. Luego, conecte el adaptador al puerto
serie del médem.

. (Opcional) Si desea utilizar una conexién de terminal de consola, enchufe un

cable de Cat. 5e en el puerto de consola del SNO108A/SNO116A/SNO132/
SNO148 y al adaptador SA0141 o SA0143 (DTE a DTE). Enchufe el conector
serie del adaptador en el puerto COM del terminal de consola o de la
computadora que desee utilizar como terminal de consola.

. (Opcional) Si desea controlar el SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148

localmente desde un PC portatil, emplee el cable USB para computadora
portatil incluido y conecte el PC portatil al puerto de consola para
computadora portatil del SNO108A/SNO116A/SNO132/SN0148 que se
encuentra en el panel anterior del equipo.

. (Opcional) Si desea emplear dispositivos USB (p.ej. de almacenamiento

masivo USB, concentradores USB, adaptadores de red USB) en su instalacién,
conéctelos a los tres puertos USB de tipo A (hembra). (SNO108A/SNO116A/
SN0132/SN0148)

. Para modelos de CA: Utilice el cable de alimentacion de CA proporcionado

con este paguete para conectar la toma de alimentacion del SNO108A/
SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148/SN9108/SN9116 a una toma de corriente de CA.
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Para modelos de CC: Conecté de la fuente de alimentacién de CC a bloque
de terminales de CC del SNO108AD/SNO116AD/SN0132D/SN0148D.

Instalar los cables de forma segura

Para una mayor seguridad, fije los cables de los dispositivos conectados a la
unidad con los sujetadores Lok-U-Plug especiales de ATEN. Fije los sujetadores
de cables en los agujeros especialmente distribuidos alrededor de las tomas
eléctricas. (Para mas detalles, consulte el manual del usuario del SNO108A/
SNO116A/SN9108/SN9116.)

SNO108A/SNO108AD/SNO116A/SNO116AD/SNO132/SN0132D/SN0148/SN0148D/SN9108/SN9116 Server per console seriali — Guida rapida

Hardware o
Vista anteriore

. LED d'alimentazione

. LED delle porte

. LED LAN

. Interruttore di ripristino
. Porta PON

. Porta del modem

. Porta console locale

. Porta USB di collegamento alla console laptop
. Porte USB
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Vista posteriore

1. Terminale di messa a terra

. Interruttori di alimentazione

. Porte LAN

. Porte seriali

. Prese d'alimentazione

. Prese d'alimentazione (con fori per i fermacavi Lok-U-Plug)
. Blocco terminali DC
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Installazione dell'hardware @

Montaggio in rack - lato anteriore

Per montare il dispositivo nel lato anteriore del rack, procedere come segue:
1. Rimuovere le due viti poste sul davanti dell’unita.

2. Usare le viti esagonali con testa Phillips M3 x 8 fornite con il kit di montaggio
in rack per avvitare le staffe di montaggio sul lato anteriore dell’unita.

3. Posizionare il dispositivo nel rack e allineare i fori nelle staffe per il montaggio
con quelli sul rack.

4. Awvitare i supporti per il montaggio sul rack.

Installazione

1. Utilizzare un filo apposito per mettere a terra I'unita collegando un’estremita
del filo al terminale di messa a terra dell’ server per console seriali (sul pannello
posteriore) e |'altra estremita a un oggetto dotato di adeguata messa a terra.
Nota: non saltare questo passaggio. Un’appropriata messa a terra contribuisce

a evitare i danni al dispositivo derivanti da picchi di tensione o elettricita
statica.

2. Inserire nella relativa porta seriale, un adattatore da DB-9 a RJ-45 per ogni
server o dispositivo seriale. Utilizzare un cavo Ethernet standard per collegare
I'adattatore da RJ-45 a seriale a qualsiasi porta disponibile sul pannello posteriore
dell’ server per console seriali.

Nota: nella confezione sono inclusi due adattatori da RJ-45 a seriale (1 x
SA0142; 1 x SA0141). Ulteriori adattatori devono essere acquistati
separatamente. Rivolgersi al venditore. (SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/
SN0148)

3. Per i dispositivi seriali con connettori RJ-45, utilizzare il cavo rollover Ethernet o
un cavo pinout speciale per collegare una porta libera sul retro dell' server per
console seriali alla porta seriale RJ-45.

4. Inserire i cavi che collegano I' server per console seriali alla rete nelle porte LAN
principale e secondaria situate sul pannello posteriore dellunita

ul

[9)]

~
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. (Opzionale) Se si sceglie di installare un modem seriale per il funzionamento

OOB, utilizzare il cavo Cat 5e standard per collegare una qualsiasi porta
disponibile sul pannello posteriore del SNOT08A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148 a
un adattatore seriale DTE o DCE e poi collegare |'adattatore alla porta seriale del
modem.

. (Opzionale 1) Nel caso in cui si intendesse utilizzare un collegamento con il

terminale di una console, impiegare il cavo Cat 5e per connettere la porta della
console dell" SNO108A/SNO116A/SNO132/SNO148 all’adattatore seriale da DTE a
DTE SA0141 o SA0143. Collegare il connettore seriale dell’adattatore alla porta
console o COM del computer che si utilizzera per il terminale della console.
(Opzionale 2) Se si sceglie di installare un modem seriale per il funzionamento
OOB, utilizzare il cavo Ethernet standard per collegare una qualsiasi porta
disponibile sul pannello posteriore del SN9108 / SN9116 a un adattatore seriale
DTE o DCE e poi collegare I'adattatore alla porta seriale del modem.

. (Opzionale) Nel caso in cui si impieghi un portatile come console USB per

controllare localmente I'SNOT08A/SNO116A/SN0O132/SN0148, utilizzare il cavo
USB in dotazione per collegare il portatile alla porta di collegamento LUC, situata
sul pannello anteriore dell’'SNOT08A/SNO116A/SNO132/SN0148.

. (Opzionale) Se nell'installazione si stanno utilizzando dispositivi USB (come

supporti di memorizzazione [chiavette/dischi rigidi], hub USB, schede di rete
USB, collegarli a queste tre porte USB femmina di tipo A. (SNO108A/SNO116A/
SNO132/SN0148)

. Per i modelli AC: Utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione fornito in dotazione per

collegare la presa di corrente di SNOT08A/SNO116A/SNO132/SNO148/SN9108/
SN9116 ad una sorgente di alimentazione AC. Per i modelli DC: Collegare
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|'adattatore di corrente DC al blocco terminali DC di SNO108AD/SNO116AD/
SNO132D/SN0148D.

Connessione sicura dei cavi

Per una maggiore sicurezza, utilizzare i fermacavi ATEN con chiusura di sicurezza Lok-
U-Plug per mettere in sicurezza i dispositivi collegati con I'unita. Fissare i fermacavi
tramite i fori appositamente progettati attorno alle singole prese di alimentazione.
(Per maggiori dettagli, consultare il manuale dell’'utente del SNOT08A/SNO1T16A/
SN9108/SN9116.)
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KpaTtkoe pykoBOACTBO Nnonb3oBaTens nocregoBatensHoro koHconsHoro cepeepa SNO108A/SNO108AD/SNO116A/SNO116AD/SN0132/SN0132D/SN0148/SN0148D/SN9108/SN9116

0O630p ob6opynoBaHuA O
Bupa cnepeaou

. MupgukaTopsbl nuTaHus

. MHpukaTopbl noptoB

. Mnankatopsl LAN

. Mepekntoyatens cbpoca
Mopt PON

. MopT mogema

. MopT nokanbHOM KOHCONN

. MopT USB HoyTbyka-koHconu
. MopTbl USB

Bup c3agun

Knemma 3aszemnexus

. BbikntoyaTtenu nutaxus

. MopTbl LAN

. MocnepoBatenbHble NOPThI

. Pasbembl nutaHus

. Pazbembl nutanus (c otBepcTuamu ans aepxartenen kabenen Lok-U-Plug)
. KnemmHasi konogka nocTosiHHOro Toka

YctaHoBKa o6opyanoBaHus ©

MoHTax B cTOMKe — cnepeau

[ins MoHTaxka ycTporCTBa Biepeay CTOVKW BbIMOMHWATE CriedytoLimne AeiCTBuS:

1. BbIKpyTUTE BUHTbI BNepeam yCTponCTBa.

2. MNpu1KpyTUTE MOHTaXHbIE KPOHLLTENHbI BIIEPEaM YCTPOWCTBA, UCMOmNb3ys 8 BUHTOB

©ONOOTAWN =

NOUTAWN

M3 ¢ KpecTooOpasHbIM LUAMLEM, UAYLLME B KOMMNMEKTE ANt MOHTaXa B CTOMKY.

3. MNomecTnTe YCTPOCTBO BNEpeay CTOWKM U COMOCTaBLTE OTBEPCTUS HA MOHTaXHbIX
KPOHLUTENHAX C OTBEPCTUSIMU B CTOMKE.

4. TIpUKPYTUTE MOHTAXHbIE KPOHLLITEVHbI K CTOVIKE.

MopknioyeHue

1. 3azemnuTe yCTPOMCTBO NPV NOMOLLM 3a3eMMSAIOLLETO NPOBOAA, NPUCOEAVHUB OOWH
KOHeL, NPOBOAA K KNemMmMe 3a3eMrieHunst NocnefoBaTenbHbI KOHCOMNbHbIN cepeep
(Ha 3agHel naHenu), a ApYron KOHeL, — K NPUrogHOMY 3a3eMIIeHHOMY NPeaMETY.
MpumeyaHue. He nponyckanTe aToT War. Hagnexallee 3aseMneHne 3alimiiaer

YCTPOWCTBO OT NOBPEXAEHWIA, BbI3bIBAEMbIX CKA4YKaMU HaMNpshKeHns!
UMK CTaTUYECKNM SIIEKTPUHECTBOM.

2. Nogknitounte apantep RJ-45-nocnenoBartensHbIn MOPT K NOCneaoBaTerisHOMY
MOPTY Kax/Joro cepsepa 1nv nocneaosatensHoro yCTponcTsa ¢ pasbemom DBO.
Vcnonb3ysi ctaHgapTHbIN Npsivoli kabenb Ethernet, nogkntounTte no6oi AOCTYNHbI
nopT Ha 3agHen NaHenun NocnefoBaTerbHbIN KOHCOMbHLIN cepBep k aganTtepy RJ-
45-nocnenosaterbHbIN MOpT.

MpumeuaHue. B komnnekt noctaskn SNO108A/SNO116A/SNO132/SN0148 BxoasT
naBa apantepa RJ-45-nocneposartensHbin nopT (1 x SA0142; 1 x
SA0141). JononHuTenbHble agantepbl NPUOBPeTaoTCs OTAEMBHO.
Ob6partnTech k aunepy.

3. Ecnu ncnonb3ytoTcs nocnegoBaterbHbe YCTPOCTBa ¢ pasbeMamu RJ-45,
NOAKIYMTE NGO [OCTYNHBIN NOPT HA 3a[HEN NaHEeNW NocrnefoBaTenbHbIN
KOHCOMbHbIN cepBep K nocrneagoBaternisHoMy nopty RJ-45 npu nomoLum
KOHcomnbHoro kabens Ethernet nnu kabens co cneumnanbHON Pa3BoAKO BbIBOAOB.

4. MopkntounTe Kabenu, MCnonb3yoLLMECS ANst NOAKIYEHNS NocneaoBaTenbHbINA
KOHCOMbHbIN CepBep K CETU, K OCHOBHOMY 1 BCriomoratensHoMy noptam LAN Ha
3a[HeV naHenm ycTponcTsaa.

5. (QononHutensHo 1) Ecnn notpebyeTcs yCcTaHOBUTbL NOCTeA0BaTENbHbIA MOAEM
Anst paboTbl MO BCroMoraTerlsHOMY KaHary, BOCMONb3yiTeCh CTaHAAPTHBIM
kabenem Cat 5e, 4TOObI NOAKMIOYNTL OO0 AOCTYMHBIA NOPT HA NMULIEBOW NaHenm
SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148 k nocneposatensHoMy agantepy DTE-DCE,
nocre Yero NOAKINYMTE aganTep K nocnenoBaTerisHOMY NMopTy MoAemMa.
(OononnuTenbHo 2) Ecnn notpebyeTcs ycTaHOBUTL NocriefoBaTenbHbIn Mogem
Anst paboTbl NO BCromoraterlsHOMY KaHary, BOCMONb3yiTeCh CTaHAapTHBIM
kabenem Ethernet, 4to6bl noakntoUUTL MO0 AOCTYMHBIA NOPT Ha NMULEBON
naHenn SN9108/SN9116 k nocnenosatensHomy agantepy DTE-DCE, nocne yero
NOAKIIYMTE adanTep K nocrneaosatensHOMY NMopTy Mogema.

6. (JononHutensHo) Ecrnn TpebyeTcst Mcnonb3oBaTk CoeAnHEHVe TepMmuHana
KOHCOMK, Bocrnonb3aynTeck kabenem Cat Se Ans noakmto4eHns KOHCOMBHOrO NopTa
SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148 k nocneposartensHomy agantepy DTE-

DTE SA0141 nnn SA0143. MoakntounTte nocnegoBaTenbHbIA pasbeM agantepa
K pasbeMy TepMuHana koHconu unu nopty COM komnbtoTepa, KoTophbii OyaeT
MCMNOMNb30BaThCs B KAYECTBE TEPMUHATIA KOHCOMM.

7. (QononHutensHo) Ecnn ana nokansHoro ynpasnexns SNO108A/SNO116A/
SNO0132/SN0148 ncnonb3yeTcs HoyToyk-koHconb USB, BOCnonb3ynTech nayLwmm
B komnnekTe kabenem USB HoyTOyk-koHCONM, 4ToBbI MOAKMHOYUTL HOYTOYK K MOPTY
LUC SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148 Ha nuLeBoii naHenm ycTponcTea.

8. (QononnuTenbHo) Ecnn B cucteme mcnonbaytotes yetporictea USB (Takve kak
Hakonutenn USB, koHueHTpaTopbl USB, LAN-nnatel USB), nogknoumTe ux K 3Tum
Tpem wrekepam USB Tvna A. (SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148)

9. ins Mogenew, UCronb3ayoLLMX NepeMEHHbIN ToK: [na NoaknioyeHns pasbema
nutaHus mogenei SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148/SN9108/SN9116 k
MCTOYHUKY MUTaHUA NEPEMEHHOTO TOKa criedyeT UCMonb30BaTh LUHYP NMUTaHUs,
KOTOPbIV MOCTaBAETCS B KOMMSEKTE ¢ HUMK. [Insi modenem, UCnosb3yoLmnx

MOCTOSIHHbBIN TOK: [MOAKIHYUTE UCTOYHMK NUTAHMS NMOCTOSIHHOIO TOKa K KNEMMHOA
Kornogke noctosiHHoro Toka Mogernv SNO108AD/SN0116AD/SN0132D/SN0148D.

3akpenneHue Kabenen

[ns gononHuTenbHo 6e3onacHOCTM 3akpenuTe kabenu NoaKMioYeHHbIX YCTPONCTB
npw nomoLLm aepxarenen kabenen Lok-U-Plug komnanum ATEN. 3akpenute
[epxartenu kabenen ¢ NOMOLLbIO creLnaribHbIX OTBEPCTUI BO3ME KaX 40N PO3eTKU
(MopgpobHee cMm. B pykoBoacTee nonb3oBatens SNO108A/SNO116A/SN9108/
SN9116.)
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KopoTkuii nocibHMK kopucTyBada nocnigoBHoro koHconbHoro cepepa SNO108A/SNO108AD/SNO116A/SNO116AD/SN0132/SN0132D/SN0148/SN0148D/SN9108/SN9116

Ornsp obnagHaHHA ©
Burnap cnepeny

. lHOmKaTopu XUBNEHHS

. lHaukaTopm nopTis

. IHgukaTopm LAN
Mepemukay ckugaHHs

. Mopt PON

. MopT mogemy

. MopT nokanbHOi kKOHCONI

. MopT USB HoyTOYK-KOHCONI
. Moptn USB

©ONDOTAWN =

Burnapg 33any

1. Knema 3azemneHHs

2. Bumukaui XuBneHHs

3. Moptn LAN

4. MocnigoBHi noptu

5. MHi3pa XMBNEeHHA

6. MHi3ga xxumBneHHs (3 otBopamu Ansa Tpumadis kabenie Lok-U-Plug)
7. BroKy KOHTpaKTY MOCTINHOIO CTpyMy

BcTtaHoBneHHA obnagHaHHA O

MoHTax y cTinui — cnepeny

[1ns BCTAHOBMNEHHSI MPUCTPOLO cnepeay CTiNKN BUKOHaNTe Taki Aii.
1. BUKpYTiTb rBUHTM cnepeay NPUCTPOLO.

2. MpuKpyTiTb MOHTAXHI KPOHLUTEVHN crnepeay NPUCTPOIO, KOPUCTYOYUCH 8
rBuHTamMmu M3 3 xpecTonogibHUM LLUNILOM i3 KOMNNEKTY ANS MOHTaxy.

3. BcTaHoBITb NpUCTpIli Y NepeaHin YacTuHI CTilikM Ta CniBCTaBTe OTBOPU Ha
MOHTaXXHUX KPOHLUTEWHAX i3 OTBOPaMM Ha CTilLi.

4. TIPUrBMHTITb MOHTaXHi KPOHLUTENHW A0 CTiNKK.

BcTaHoBneHHs

1. CkopucTanTech 3a3emsoBanbHUM APOTOM AJ1S 3a3eMEHHS NPUCTPOLD,
NPUEAHABLUM OAWH KiHELb NPOBOAY A0 KeMu 3a3eMIeHHs NOCNiAOBHUIA KOHCOMbHUIA
cepBep (Ha 3afHin naHeni), a iHWW — 40 NPMAATHOTO 3a3eMIEHOro NpeaMery.
Mpumitka. He nponyckaiiTe Len Kpok. HanexHe 3asemneHHsa [03BONSe

3aXUCTUTW NPUCTPIN Bif MOLUKOAXEHD, LLIO BUHUKAIOTL Yepes
nepenaay Hanpyr1 abo CTaTuuHy enekTpuky.

2. MipkntodiTe agantep RJ-45-nocnigoBHWN NopT A0 NOCMIAOBHOIO MOPTY KOXHOMO
cepBepa abo nocnigoBHOrO NPUCTPOLO 3i 3'eaHyBadem DB9. BukopucTtoByoun
CTaHOapTHWIA Npsmuii kabenb Ethernet, nigkntodiTe Oyab-AKkWiA JOCTYNHWUIA NOPT Ha
33/JHi NaHeni NoCcMifOBHWIA KOHCOMNLHWIA cepeep A0 adanTepa RJ-45-nocnigoBHWiA NopT.
Mpumitka. [1Ba agantepa RJ-45-nocnigosHuin nopt (1 x SA0142; 1 x SA0141)

BXOASATb A0 koMnnekTy noctavaHHs SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/
SNO0148. [lopaTtkosii agantepu KynyloTbCa OKpemo. 3BEPHITLCA [0
aunepa.

3. FAKLLIO BMKOPUCTOBYIOTLCSA MOCMIAOBHI NPUCTPOI i3 3'eaHyBavamu RJ-45,
nigKnoYiTe Byab-AKWUIA AOCTYNHUIA NOPT Ha 3aHil NaHeni NocnifoBHNUI
KOHCOMNbHWI cepBep A0 NocnigoBHOro nopty RJ-45 3a 4ONOMOro KOHCOSNBHOTO
kabento Ethernet abo kabento 3i cneujianbHUM Po3BEAEHHAM BUBOZIB.

4. Migkntodite kKabeni, Wo BUKOPUCTOBYHOTLCS ANSt NiAKIOYEHHS MOCNIA0BHWIA
KOHCONbHWI cepBep A0 Mepexi, 4O OCHOBHOrO Ta gonoMixHoro nopTiB LAN Ha

Guia de inicio rapido do servidor de console serial SNO108A/SNO108AD/SNO116A/SNO116AD/SN0132/SNO132D/SN0148/SNO148D/SN9108/SN9116

3afHin naHerni NpucTpoto.

5. (JopaTkoBo 1) AKLO 3HAA0OUTLCA BCTAHOBUTY NOCNIAOBHUIA MOAeM Ans
poboTH Yepes AONOMIKHUIA KaHar, CKopucTanTeck cTaHgapTHUM kabenem Cat
5e , Wo6 nigknounTy Byab-saKuin 4OCTYNHUIA NOPT Ha NMUbLOBIN naHeni SNO108A/
SNO0116A/SN0132/SN0148 po nocninoBHoro agantepa DTE-DCE, a notim
NigKMioYiTe aganTep A0 NOCNiA0BHOMO NOPTY MOAEMY.

(OopaTkoBo 2) AKLo 3HaA0BUTLCSt BCTAHOBWTW NOCNIAOBHUIA MOAEM Anst po6oTH
Yepes JOMOMIKHUIA KaHar, ckopucTanTecb cTaHaapTHUM kabenem Ethernet,
o6 nigknounTy Byab-aKuin 4OCTYNHUIA NOPT Ha NLBOBIN NaHeni SN9108/
SN9116 no nocnigosHoro agantepa DTE-DCE, a noTim nigkntoditTe agantep o
nocnigoBHOIO NMOPTY MOAEMY.

6. (JonaTkoBo) AKLLO NOTPiObHE 3'eAHaHHA TepMiHana KoHconi, ckopucTanTech
kabenem Cat 5e ans nigkno4eHHs kKoHconbHoro nopty SNO108A/SNO116A/
SN0132/SN0148 oo nocnigosHoro agantepa DTE-DTE SA0141 abo SA0143.
MigkntoviTe NOCNIAOBHMI NOPT aganTepa Ao TepMiHana koHconi abo nopty COM
KoMM’'toTepa, LWo BUCTYNaTume y SKOCTi TepMiHana KOHCOri.

. (DopaTkoBo) Akwio anst nokanbHoro kepyBaHHs SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/
SNO0148 BukopucToByeTbCSt HOYTOYK-KOHCONb USB, ckopucTaiiTech kabenem
USB HoyT6YK-KOHCONMb i3 KOMMNMEKTY, WO6 NigknioumT HoyToyk Ao nopty LUC
Ha nuupbosin naHeni SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148.

8. (DogatkoBo) Akwo cuctema mMicTutb npuctpoi USB (sik-oT Hakonmyysadi USB,
koHueHTpaTopu USB, LAN-nnatn USB), nigkmtodiTs X 40 LIMX TPbOX LUTEKepIiB
USB tuny A. (SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148)

9. [ina mopenew, Wwo npauioTb Big 3MiHHOTO CTpyMy: LLIHYpOM vBREeHHs 3MiHHOro
CTPYMY, LLIO BXOAUTb A0 LibOro KOMMMAEKTY, NiAKMoYanTe rHisao XUBnNeHHs
SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148/SN9108/SN9116 fo axepena XUBMEHHS.
[ns mogenen, Lo NpautotoTh Bif NOCTIMHOTO cTpyMmy: MMigkntodiTe mxepeno

~

NOCTINHOrO CTPyMy A0 Broky KOHTpakTy nocTiiHoro ctpymy Ha SNO108AD/
SNO116AD/SN0132D/SN0148D.

3akpinneHHs kabenis

[ns nigBueHHsA 6e3neky 3akpiniTb kabeni NigknovYeHnx NpUcTpoiB 3a
ponomoroto Tpumadie kabenis Lok-U-Plug komnanii ATEN. 3akpinite Tpymadi
kabeniB 3a 4ONOMOrOO crneLianbHyX oTBOPIB Binst KoXHOI po3eTku. ([oknagHiwe
OvB. y kepiBHMUTBI kopucTyBada SNO108A/SNO116A/SN9108/SN9116.)
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Analise do hardware o
Vista frontal

. LEDs de energia

. LEDs das portas

. LEDs da LAN

. Interruptor de reinicializacao

. Porta PON

. Porta do modem

. Porta do console local

. Porta USB do console para laptop
. Portas USB

Lo~V WN —

Vista traseira

. Terminal de aterramento

. Interruptores de energia

. Portas LAN

. Portas seriais

Tomadas de energia

. Tomadas de energia (com orificios para suportes de cabos Lok-U-Plug)
. Terminal DC

Instalacao de hardware @

Montagem em bastidor - instalacdo da frente

Para montar a unidade na parte frontal do bastidor, faca o seguinte:

1. Remova os parafusos da parte frontal da unidade.

2. Use os parafusos de cabeca sextavada Phillips M3 x 8 fornecidos com o kit de

NouhwN =

montagem em bastidor para aparafusar os suportes de montagem na parte
frontal da unidade.

3. Posicione o dispositivo em frente ao bastidor e alinhe os orificios nos suportes
de montagem com os orificios no bastidor.

4. Parafuse os suportes de montagem no bastidor.

Instalacao

1. Utilize um fio de aterramento para aterrar a unidade, conectando uma ponta
do fio ao terminal de aterramento do servidor de console serial (localizado no
painel traseiro) e a outra a um objeto aterrado adequado.

Observacao: Nao omita esta etapa. O aterramento adequado previne danos a
unidade resultantes de surtos elétricos ou de eletricidade estatica.

2. Para cada servidor ou dispositivo serial com um conector DB9, conecte um
adaptador RJ-45 para serial a sua porta serial. Use o cabo Ethernet direto para
conectar uma porta disponivel do painel traseiro do servidor de console serial
ao adaptador RJ-45 para serial.

Observacao: Sao incluidos dois adaptadores RJ-45 para serial (1x SA0142; 1x
SA0141) na embalagem do SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148.
Adaptadores adicionais devem ser comprados separadamente. Entre
em contato com seu revendedor.

3. Para dispositivos seriais com conectores RJ-45, use o cabo rollover de Ethernet
ou um cabo de pinagem especial para conectar uma porta disponivel do painel
traseiro do servidor de console serial a uma porta serial RJ-45.

4. Conecte os cabos que ligam o servidor de console serial a rede as portas LAN
primaria e de backup, localizadas no painel traseiro da unidade.

5. (Opcional 1) Se optar por instalar um modem serial para operacao OOB, use
um cabo Cat 5e padrao para conectar uma porta disponivel no painel frontal
do SNOT08A/SNOT16A/SNO132/SNO148 a um adaptador serial DTE a DCE e
conecte o adaptador a porta serial do modem.

(Opcional 2) Se optar por instalar um modem serial para operacao OOB, use
um cabo Ethernet padrao para conectar uma porta disponivel ao painel frontal
do SN9108 /SN9116 a um adaptador serial DTE a DCE e conecte o adaptador
a porta serial do modem.

6. (Opcional) Se deseja usar uma conexao de terminal de console, use um cabo
Cat 5e para conectar a porta do console do SNO108A/SNO116A/SN0132/
SNO148 ao adaptador serial DTE a DTE SA0141 ou SA0143. Fixe o conector
serial do adaptador ao terminal do console ou a porta COM do computador
que vocé usard para o terminal do console.

. (Opcional) Se estiver usando um console USB para laptop para controlar o
SNOT08A/SN0O116A/SN0132/SN0148 localmente, use o cabo USB para laptop
incluso na embalagem para conectar o laptop a porta LUC do SNO108A/
SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148, localizada no painel frontal da unidade.

8. (Opcional) Se estiver usando um dispositivo USB (como um dispositivo de
armazenamento USB, um hub USB ou uma placa de LAN USB), em sua
instalacao, conecte-o a uma das trés portas USB Tipo A fémeas. (SNO108A/
SNO116A/SN0132/SN0148)

9. Para modelos com alimentacao AC: Utilize o cabo de alimentacao AC
fornecido nesta embalagem para ligar a tomada de alimentacdo do SNO108A/
SNOT16A/SN0132/SNO148/SN9108/SN9116 a uma tomada elétrica. Para

~

modelos com alimentacao DC: Ligue a fonte de alimentacdo DC ao terminal
DC do SNO108AD/SNO116AD/SN0132D/SNO148D.

Fixacao dos cabos

Como seguranca adicional, utilize os suportes de cabos Lok-U-Plug da ATEN para
manter no lugar os cabos de seus dispositivos conectados na unidade. Fixe os suportes
de cabos usando os orificios especialmente projetados em torno das tomadas de
energia individuais. (Consulte o manual de instrucao do SNO108A/SNO116A/SN9108/
SN9116 para saber mais.)
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